AERATOR Owner's Manual

PL2500H
U.S. PATENT #6892821
Beginning Serial #: 020816001

Replacement Parts

TINE REPLACEMENT TINE BUSHING REPLACEMENTS
Replacement tip for aerating tines. Replacement bushings for the tines
P/N 381057 P/N 380213

Original Instructions
IMPORTANT- READ CAREFULLY BEFORE USE AND KEEP FOR FUTURE REFERENCE

Part No 100382 1 Form No FO20816A



PL25H Owner's Manual

| CONTENTS

SPECIFICATIONS

INTENDED USE

INSTRUCTION LABELS

PACKING CHECKLIST & ASSEMBLY

OPERATION

MAINTENANCE

TROUBLE SHOOTING AND WARRANTY INFORMATION

ILLUSTRATED PARTS & PARTS LIST

10-11

DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY

12-14

Part No 100382 2

Form No FO20816A



PL25H Owner's Manual

 SPECIFICATIONS
PL2500H
Engine: cc 163cc
Engine: Honda GX160
w/Gearbox
Engine: Fuel Capacity 3.3qt.(3.1L)

Engine: Oil Capacity

0.61 gt. (0.58 L)

Total Unit Weight:

284# (128.8 Kg)

Length 67.5” (1.7m)
Width 32.5” (.83m)
Height 41.25” (1m)
Max. operating slope 15°
Sound test in 102
accordance with

2000/14/EC

Sound at operators 82

ear

Vibration at operator
position

.29 (1.90m/s?)

SOUND

@) Lun

SOUND LEVEL 82 dB(a) at Operators Position

102

Sound tests were conducted in accordance with 2000/14/EC, and were performed on 9/26/14 under the conditions listed below.

&Sound power level listed is the highest value for any model covered in this manual. Please refer to serial plate on the unit for
the sound power level for your model.

General Conditions:
Temperature:

Wind Speed:

Wind Direction:
Humidity:

Barometric Pressure:

Sunny

66°F (18.9°C)

8 mph (12.8 kph)
South

78%

30 Hg (101.59 kpa)

| VIBRATION DATA

VIBRATION LEVEL .2g (1.90 m/s?)

Vibration levels at the operator’'s handles were measured in the vertical, lateral and longitudinal directions using calibrated
vibration test equipment. Tests were performed on 9/25/14 under the conditions listed below.

General Conditions:
Temperature:

Wind Speed:

Wind Direction:
Humidity:

Barometric Pressure:

Part No 100382

Sunny
79°F (26°C)
13 mph (21 kph)
South
47%
30Hg (101.6 kpa)

Form No FO20816A



PL25H Owner's Manual

| INTENDED USE |

AERATOR

This machine is designed for aerating established lawns and large grass covered areas. The machine should not be used for
any other purpose than that stated above.

ADO NOT OPERATE IF EXCESSIVE VIBRATION OCCURS:! If excessive vibration occurs, shut engine

off immediately and check for damaged or worn reel, loose reel bearing, loose engine or lodged debris. To remove debris from
the machine, see the machine specific trouble shooting section. Note: See parts list for proper bolt torque specifications.

HANDLING & TRANSPORTING

Always use two or more people to lift these machines. Lift holding on either side of the machine, using the handles and the
frame. Secure in place during transportation. See specifications for unit weight.

aﬂ For safety use gloves when lifting.
A Never lift any machine while the engine is running.

Part No 100382 4 Form No FO20816A



PL25H Owner's Manual

@S

(INSTRUCTION LABELS ]

The labels shown below were installed on your BILLY GOAT® Aerator. If any labels are damaged or missing, replace them
before operating this equipment. Part numbers from the Illustrated Parts List are provided for convenience in ordering
replacement labels. The correct position for each label may be determined by referring to the part numbers shown.

7 N

CHECK OIL BEFORE EACH USE.
GREASE ALL FITTINGS EVERY 10 HOURS OF OPERATION.
WE RECOMMEND ALMAGARD®#3752 GREASE FROM
LUBRICATION ENGINEERS®INC.

TO AERATE

1.Retract Tines With Center Control Lever.
2.Begin Forward Motion of Aerator Manually.
3.Engage Drive Lever With Aerator Already in Motion.

LABEL PL INSTRUCTIONS
P/N 100354

A\ WARNING
i

| O |

LABEL WARNING GUARD
P/N 900327

900327

PULL TO ENGAGE TINES

JALE HACIA ARRIBA PARA ENGRANAR LOS DIENTES

H
M

100356

LABEL GEAR SELECTION LABEL PULL TO ENGAGE

P/N 100358 P/N 100356
KEEP HANDS and FEET AWAY
FORWARD TO LOWER TINES
BACKTO RAISE TINES

AVANCE PARA BAJAR LOS DIENTES
100357

LABEL DANGER
P/N 400424

LABEL FORWARD TO LOWER TINES
P/N 100357

(ENGINE LABELS

m READ CWHER'S MAMUAL BEFORE OPERATION.

W LIRE LE MANUEL D UTILISATEUR AVANT USAGE.

W VOR INBETRIEBNAHME UNBEDINGHT BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG DURCHLESEM.
W NO UTILIZAR SINANTES NO HABER LEIDO EL MANUAL

HONDA MOTOR CO., LTD. MADE IN JAPAN

HONDA

OIL ALERT

I WHEN OIL LEVEL LOW,
ENGINE STOPS IMMEDIATELY.

| THROTTLE CONTROLS

Honda

Choke

Fuel valve

Part No 100382

Throttle

5 Form No FO20816A



PL25H Owner's Manual

(PACKING CHECKLIST ]

Your Billy Goat is shipped from the factory in one carton with the handles and cables detached.

.4 READ all safety instructions before assembling unit.
TAKE CAUTION when removing the unit from the box.

A ¢ PUT OIL IN ENGINE BEFORE STARTING

PARTS BAG & LITERATURE ASSY

Warranty card P/N- 400972, Owner’s Manual P/N-100382, Declaration of Conformity P/N-381503, General Safety and
Warnings Renovation Manual P/N-100295

Boxing Parts
Checklist

1 owner’s Manual
100382
_
Engine Manual Per
Model

Honda

| RSSEMBLY ]

NOTE: Items in () can be referenced in the Parts lllustration and Parts List on pages 10-11.
1. REMOVE the two bolts and nuts from the hardware bag (item 4 and 38).

2. ATTACH the upper handle (item 73) into the side braces with the hardware (items 4 and 38). NOTE: The bail should be
facing downward.

3. ATTACH the tine lift cable (item 16) to the Tine lever (item 30) upper hole on the handle (see Fig. 1 handle below and
reference Parts lllustration page 10) by inserting the pin (item 55) into it in the hole closest to the end of the handle. Retain
with Rue ring.

4. ATTACH the bail cable (item 54) to the bracket on the handle (item 74) by sandwiching the two nuts on the bracket and
tightening. Install cable adjuster (item 52) by threading it on the end of the cable until thread begins to show. NOTE;
Protruding portion of the threaded adjuster must be facing the operator when installed. Check to make sure the
cables are functioning properly before operation and not binding. If adjustments are needed for belt tension on the balil
cable, loosen the nuts and move the sandwiching position up or down for the desired tension. NOTE: if the tension is too
loose the tines will not engage and if it is too tight premature wear could happen to the belt.

5. CHECK engine oil level and fill to proper level. Also check oil in gear reduction reservoir and fill if necessary. See engine
owner’s manual for type and amount of oil to use.

6. SFT the enaine ston switch. located on unner handle. to the ON nosition.

Attach (item 16) cable
here

Fig. 1
handle

Part No 100382 3] Form No FO20816A



R

sSNe=s PL25H Owner's Manual
Q)» 2

OPERATION ]

STARTING ENGINE#

See engine manufacturer’s instructions for type and amount of oil and gasoline used. Engine must be level when checking and
filling oil and gasoline.

ENGINE SPEED: Controlled by lever on the engine. Under normal conditions, operate at the minimum throttle speed to accomplish
your task.

ON/OFF SWITCH: Set the On/Off switch to the on setting.

FUEL VALVE: Move fuel valve to "ON" position. (Honda: Located below the air cleaner on the engine.)
CHOKE: Engage the choke when starting a cold engine. (Honda: Located below the air cleaner on the engine.)
THROTTLE: Move the throttle control lever on the engine to fast position. Pull starting rope to start engine

If your unit fails to start, check trouble shooting section in operator’s manual and also see engine manual.
NOTE: Honda engines are equipped with a low oil sensor to prevent engine damage. When it senses a low oil condition (i.e.
unit is operating or sitting on a steep slope) the engine shuts down. The low oil condition must be corrected before the engine
can be restarted. See the engine owner’s manual for more information.

AERATING OPERATION
NOTE: NEVER PARK THIS UNIT ON A SLOPE OF ANY KIND. Always keep tines in the up position when parking the unit.

TINES RAISING/LOWERING: The tines are raised or lowered into the ground by operating the tine engagement lever on the upper
handle. Tine penetration is very dependent on surface preparation. READ the entire operation section before aerating.

SPEED ADJUSTMENT: There is an adjustable retractor lock found on the back panel of the machine. Hold the ball knob on the end
of the lever and pull. Then move the lever up or down and lock it into one of the three settings H(igh), M(edium), or L(ow).

ENGAGE TINES: With the aerator in the work area, lower the tines by releasing the center lever on the handle. When the lever is in
the forward position, pull up on the bail to engage the tines.

AERATION: Occurs when the tines are in the lowered position and the bail is engaged. NOTE: For maximum tine penetration apply
downward pressure on the handle. In cold temperatures engage the tines in the up position for two minutes to warm the cam
grease.

TURNING: At the end of an aerating run, release the bail and raise the tines out of the ground. Then reposition the unit for another
pass and lower the tines to begin another run.

TRANSPORT: Be sure to raise tines out of the ground (disengaging the bail and then raising the tines with the center lever) before
transporting away from the work area.

*****TI PS*****

MOw

Mow the lawn to its normal cut height.

WATER

For the best performance and maximum tine penetration the lawn should be thoroughly watered the day before aeration.
INSPECT

Check the lawn before beginning work. Remove all rocks, wire, string, or other objects that can present a hazard during work prior
to starting.

IDENTIFY

Mark all fixed objects to be avoided during work, such as sprinkler heads, water valves, buried cables, or clothes line anchors, etc.
SLOPES

Do not operate the aerator on steep slopes (exceeding 15°). Use extreme caution when operating on any sloped surface. For
lesser sloped areas operate the unit, traversing up and down at a 45 degree angle to the slope rather than straight across.
Extended operation on steep slopes can cause engine damage. NOTE: Honda engines are equipped with a low oil sensor to
prevent engine damage. When it senses a low oil condition (i.e. unit is operating or sitting on a steep slope) the engine shuts

down. The low oil condition must be corrected before the engine can be restarted. See the engine owner’s manual for more
information.

Part No 100382 7 Form No FO20816A



PL25H Owner's Manual

(MAINTENANCE ]

NOTE: Items in () can be referenced in the Parts lllustration and Parts List on pages 10-11.

PERIODIC MAINTENANCE
Periodic maintenance should be performed at the following intervals:

Maintenance Operation Every Use Every 10 hrs Every 50 Hrs Every 100 Hrs
(daily)

Inspect for loose, worn or damaged parts L]

Check engine oil )

Inspect belt for wear )

Engine (See engine manual)

Grease Cam bearings (recommend using L]

Almagard #3752)

Thoroughly clean all debris from unit and tines L]

Replace tine bushings

Grease shaft bearings and wheel bearings

ENGINE MUST BE LEVEL WHEN CHECKING OR FILLING OIL

INDIVIDUAL TINE REPLACEMENT
1. Wait for engine to cool and disconnect spark plug.

2. Loosen the jam nut (item 10) then unscrew the tine (item 11).

3. Replace the tine making sure to use the maximum amount of threads on the tine.
NOTE: Tines are a normal wear item and should be inspected regularly for signs of wear or damage.

ADJUSTING BELT TENSION

1. Adjust the clutch cable (item 54) by threading the cable adjuster (item 52) further onto the cable to tighten belt. The
opposite direction will loosen the belt. Do not over tighten the v-belt. This puts a load on the engine gearbox bearings.

The belt is tight enough when it does not slip during operation.
2. Also loosen engine and slide in slots to apply or relieve tension on belt.

DRIVE BELT REPLACEMENT
1. Disconnect the spark plug.
2. Remove the lower and upper tensioner brackets (items 47 and 48) on both sides of the pulley (item 3).
3. Walk the belts (item 59) off of the engine pulley.

4. Attach a hoist mechanism to the cam shaft (item 42), and then remove the four bolts, washers, and nuts (items 57, 7 and
6) that attach the bearing (item 6) of the cam shaft to the frame.

5. Raise the cam shaft out of the frame and remove the old belts.

6. To replace the belts, simply slide the new belts onto the pulley when the cam shaft is raised then follow the previous
steps in reverse to install.

Part No 100382 8 Form No FO20816A



N

r PL23H Owner's Manual

00

f().

| TROUBLESHOOTING

Problem

Possible Cause

Solution

Engine will not start

Stop switch off. Throttle in off position. Engine
notin full choke position. Out of gasoline. Bad
or old gasoline. Spark plug wire disconnected.
Dirty air cleaner. Engine oil level too low (Honda
only).

Check stop switches, throttle, choke
position and gasoline. Connect spark
plug wire. Clean or replace air cleaner. Or
contact a qualified service person. Check
and fill engine oil.

Abnormal vibration

Damaged or missing tines. Loose handle
bolts. Loose engine bolts.

Stop work immediately. Replace any
damaged or missing tines. Tighten all
loose bolts and nuts.

Engine stalls or labors
when aerating

Working on too steep of a slope. Not enough oil
in the engine.

Work at 45 degrees to the slope moving
up and down instead of across. Check
and add engine oil.

Engine is locked, will not
pull over

Debris locked againstreel, or drive pulleys.
Engine problem.

Pull spark plug wire and remove debris.
Contact an engine servicing dealer for
engine problems.

Unit does not move when
clutch is engaged

Belt drive out of adjustment. Worn drive belt.
Loose or damaged pulleys. Damaged or
broken clutch cable.

See maintenance on pg. 10 of this
manual. Contact a qualified servicing
dealer.

| WARRANTY INFORMATION

When servicing engine refer to specific manufacturer's engine owner's manual. Engine warranty is covered by the specific
engine manufacturer. If your engine requires warranty or other repair work contact your local servicing engine dealer. When
contacting a dealer for service it is a good idea to have your engine model number available for reference (See table page 3). If

you cannot locate a servicing dealer in your area you can contact the manufacturer’s national service organization.

To reach:

American Honda: 800-426-7701

WARRANTY CLAIM PROCEDURE

Should a BILLY GOAT® machine fail due to a defect in material and/or workmanship, the owner should make a warranty claim
as follows:

The machine must be taken to the dealer from whom it was purchased or to an authorized Servicing BILLY GOAT
Dealer.

The owner must present the remaining half of the Warranty Registration Card, or, if this is not available, the invoice or
receipt.

The Warranty Claim will be completed by the authorized BILLY GOAT Dealer and submitted to their respective BILLY
GOAT Distributor for their territory Attention: Service Manager. Any parts replaced under warranty must be tagged and
retained for 90 days. The model number and serial number of the unit must be stated in the Warranty Claim.

The distributor service manager will sign off on the claim and submit it to BILLY GOAT for consideration.

The Technical Service Department at BILLY GOAT will study the claim and may request parts to be returned for
examination. BILLY GOAT will notify their conclusions to the distributor service manager from whom the claim was
received.

The decision by the Technical Service Department at BILLY GOAT to approve or reject a Warranty Claim is final and
binding.

For online product registration go to www.billygoat.com

Part No 100382

9 Form No FO20816A


http://www.billygoat.com/

Part No 100382 10 Form No FO20816A



PL25H Owner's Manual

@S

| PL2500H PARTS LIST

]

PL2500H PL2500H
ITEM # PART # DESCRIPTION QTY ITEM # PART # DESCRIPTION QTY

1 381003-01 [RUBBER LATCH KIT 4 62 381694 BUSHING 1/2" UD X 5/8" OD X 1" 2
2 8171003 WASHER 5/16" FLAT 12 63 381711 800 SERIES FRAME 1
3 380200 ENGINE PULLEY 3.5 DIA 1 64 381712-WA [COVER WA PL2500SP 1
4 8160001 |NUTLOCK 1/4"-20 HEX ZP 3 72 362205 MACHINERY BUSHING 1" X 11/2 X 14 GA 15
5 371275 1/4" RUE RING 3 73 381542 HANDLE WA PL25 12 GA 1
6 381042 CARTRIDGE BEARING 1" 2 74 381723 800 SERIES CLUTCH LEVER 1
7 8171004 |WASHER 3/8" FLAT 4 75 381747 ADJUSTABLE RETRACTOR YOKE 1
8 8160003 NUTLOCK 3/8"-16 HEX 20 76 381748 PHENOLIC BALL KNOB 1
9 381052 GREASE FITTING 1/4"-28 8 77 381750 ADJUSTABLE RETRACTOR LOCK PLUG 1
10 381110 NUT JAM 5/8"-11 2 WAY LOCKNUT zP 4 78 381751 RETRACTOR ADJUSTMENT LEVER 1
1 381057 TINE 5/8" 8 79 381753 SPRING.72X 2" -.6" 1
12 8160002 NUTLOCK 5/16"-18 HEX ZP 8 80 381757 WASHER 5/16" USS THRU-HARDENED ZINC YELLOW 2
13 381077 CLEVIS PIN 1/4" X 3/4" 1 81 381758 SHOULDER BOLT 1/2" X 5/8" 2
14 8041098 |SCREWCAP 1/2"-13 X 2 GRS ZP 1 82 381158 |SHOULDER BOLT 5/16" X 1/4" 2
15 380203 |IDLER PULLEY 2.75 X 1.50 DIA 1 8 500281 |SWITCH LKG RKR L
16 381089 RETRACTER PLATE CABLE 1 84 430141 BRACKET MOUNT SWITCH 1
17 8171002 |WASHER 1/4" FLAT 5 85 8041030 |SCREWCAP 5/16"-;[8 X11/2" GR5HCS ZP 1
18 381115 STAINLESS RIVET 1/8" X 1/4" 8 8 360316 HARNESS WIRE"60 ~ 1
20 9201087 |KEY3/16" X 21/8" 1 87 380218 Ziii\_/\(;sET 3/8"-16 X 3/4" CUP POINT TORQUE TO 22 1
£ | o7 [WIRE FARNESS PLHOOD SWITCH L T wes rouno T ooxoBnNeE ;

- ~ 89 380224 [RUBBER BUMPER PUSH IN 1
23 8048249 SHCS 3/8"-16 X 2" BLK OX 16 90 381147 8 TINE RETRACTOR PLATE 1
24 381247 SHOULDER BOLT 5/16" X 3/8" 2
25 380214 KIT KEYED TINE ROD AND CAP 8
27 380213 JOURNAL BEARING 2" 16
28 8172020 |FENDER WASHER 5/16" 4
29 8142006 |LOCK NUT 3/8"-16 HEX 2
30 381201 RETRACTOR HANDLE 1
31 381237 SPHERICAL ROD END 10-32 UNF 1
32 8041031 |SCREWCAP 5/16"-18 X 1 3/4" HCS ZP 8
33 8143007 |NUTJAMS5/8"-11ZP 8
34 8041004 |SCREWCAP 1/4"-20X 3/4" GR 5 HCS ZP 4
35 8160005 |NUTLOCK 1/2"-13 HEX ZP 1
36 381272 EYEBOLT 1/4"-20 1
38 8041009 |SCREWCAP 1/4"-20X 13/4" HCS ZP 2
39 8171006 |WASHER 1/2" FLAT 5
40 381345 CLEVISPIN 1/4" X 11/8" 1
41 381512 BUSHING 1/2" ID X 3/4" OD X 1/2" 4
42 381522 8 TINE CRANKSHAFT 1
43 8197031 |COTTERPIN 1/8"X 1" 2
45 360126 GX160 HONDA ENGINE W/GEARBOX 1
46 381625 PREHARD ROLLER 1
47 380232 BRACKET BELT FINGER LOWER PL25 1
48 380233 BRACKET BELT FINGER UPPER PL25 1
49 381632 RETRACTOR PLATE ARM 2
50 380004 ARM IDLER W/BUSHINGS PL2500SPH 1
51 381634 CLUTCH CAM ARM 2
52 381637 CABLE ADJUSTMENT SPOOL 1
53 381768 WHEEL 12" W 5/8" BEARING HUB 4
54 381655 PUSH PULL CABLE 55" 1
55 8197016 COTTER PIN 3/32X 3/4" 2
56 381663 EXTENSION SPRING 1/2" X 3" - 5" 1
57 8041052 SCREWCAP 3/8"-16 X 11/2" HCS ZP 4
58 8041151 SCREWCAP 5/8"-11 X 4 1/2" HCS ZP 4
59 381019 COGGED V BELT B 35" 2
60 381675 CLEVIS PIN 3/16" X 3/4" 2

Part No 100382

11

Form No FO20816A




en  English fi Suomi v Latviesu ru  Pycckuit
bg 6bnrapcku eank fr Francais nl  Nederlands sl Slovensgina
cs  Cestina el EMnvika no Norsk sk Slovak
da  Dansk hr  Hrvatski pl  Polski sv  Svenska
de  Deutsch hu  Magyar pt  Portugués tr  Tirkce
es Espafiol it Italiano ro  Romana
et eesti keel It Lietuviy
en EC Declaration of Conformity el AnAwon cuppépewaong EK pl Deklaracja zgodnosci UE
bg  Heknapayusi 3a cbomeemcmeue ¢ esporelickume hu EU Megfelel8ségi nyilatkozat pt Declaragdo de Conformidade a CE
cmaHdapmu hr EC Deklaracija o sukladnosti ro Declaratie de conformitate C.E.
cs  ES Prohlaseni o shodé it Dichiarazione di conformita CE ru BasienerHue o coomeemcmeuu cmaHdapmam u Hopmam EC
da  ECOverensstemmelseserkleering It EB atitikties deklaracija sl ES izjava o skladnosti
de EG-Konformitétserklarung v EK Atbilstibas deklaracija sk Vyhlasenie o zhode
es Declaracién de Conformidad de la CE nl E.G, Conformiteitverklaring sv EG-forsakran om éverensstammelse
et  Elvastavustunnistus no CE konformitetserklaering tr EC Uygunluk Deklarasyonu
fi EC-vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus
fr Déclaration de conformité CE
en Category Aerator el Katnyopia aEPIOTAG pl Kategoria aerator
bg Kateropus aepatop hu Kategéria ~ Aram pt Categoria  aerador
cs Kategorie  perlator hr  Kategorija aerator ro Categorie  aerator
da  Kategori belufter it ~ Categoria  aeratore u Kareropus  aspatop
de Kategorie Beliifter It  Kategorija aeratorius sl Kategc?r!]a aerator
es Categoria  aireador lv Kategorija aerators sk Kategéria  perlator
et Kategooria &husti nl  Categorie  beluchter sv Kategori luftare
fi Kategoria  ilmastin no Kategori aerator tr Kategori havalandirici
fr  Catégorie  aérateur
en This is to certify that the products listed in this document meet the requirements of the European Community Law, and can carry the CE mark.

These models comply with the following Directives and related Standards.

bg  [deknapayuama ce usdasa 8 ydocmosepeHue Ha mosa, Yye u3bpoeHume MpoOyKmu cbomeemcmeam Ha cmaHOapmume Ha npasHuUme HopMu Ha Esponelickus cbio3 u

cs

mozam Oa Hocsim 3Haka CE. Modenume u3nbriHsieam dupekmusume u mexHume cmaHdapmu, kakmo credsa.
Timto stvrzujeme, Ze vyrobky uvedené v tomto dokladu spliuji poZadavky zékont Evropského spolecenstvi a mohou byt
oznaceny znackou CE. Tyto modely splriuji nasledujici smérnice a souvisejici normy.

da Det bekreeftes hermed, at de produkter, der er neevnt i dette dokument, opfylder bestemmelserne i EU-lovgivningen og kan beere CE-meerkatet.

Disse modeller er i overensstemmelse med falgende direktiver og relaterede standarder:

de Hiermit wird bescheinigt, dass die in diesem Dokument aufgefiihrten Produkte mit den gesetzlichen Bestimmungen der Europaischen Gemeinschaft tibereinstimmen

und das CE- Zeichen tragen konnen. Diese Modelle erfilllen die folgenden Richtlinien sowie weitere anzuwendende Normen.

es La presente certifica que los productos enumerados en este documento cumplen con los requerimientos de la Legislacion de la Comunidad Europea, y que pueden portar la marca CE.

et

el

Estos modelos cumplen con las siguientes Directrices y Estandares relacionados:

Kinnitame,et eespool nimetatud tooted vastavad Euroopa Uhenduse seadusandluse nduetele ja kannavad CE-mérgistust. Eespool nimetatud mudelid vastavad jargmistele
direktiividele ja seotud standardile:

Vakuutamme, etta tdssa asiakirjassa luetellut tuotteet tayttavat Euroopan Unionin lainsaadannon asettamat vaatimukset ja voi saada CE-merkinnan.

Nama mallit tayttavat seuraavien direktiivien ja niité koskevien standardien vaatimukset:

Nous déclarons par la présente que les produits mentionnés dans le document sont conformes a la législation de la Communauté européenne et peuvent porter le marquage CE.
Ces modeles sont conformes aux directives suivantes et aux normes connexes :

Me v mapovoa ériAwon mioTorroigital 611 Ta TPoIdVIA TTOU avagépovral oTnv mapovoa mAnpouv TiS amaitioels NG Evpwrraikng Koivorikric NopoBeaiag kai umropouv va gépouv mn
onuavon CE. Ta povréAa autrd ouppop@uwvovral e Tis akbAouBes Odnyies kai Ta oxeTika lMpdrurra.

hu Ez annak tanusitasara szolgal, hogy e dokumentumban felsorolt termékek megfelelnek az Eurépai kdzosségi jog kovetelményeinek és viselheti a CE jelzést.

Ezek a modellek eleget tesznek a kévetkezé iranyelveknek és vonatkozd szabvanyoknak.

hr Ovo je potvrda da proizvodi koji su navedeni u ovom dokumentu odgovaraju zakonima europske zajednice i da nose CE oznaku.
Ovi modeli zadovoljavaju sljedece direktive i odgovarajuce standarde.
it Si certifica che i prodotti elencati nel presente documento soddisfano i requisiti della legislazione della Comunita Europea e possono recare il marchio CE.
Questi modelli sono conformi alle seguenti norme e direttive:
It Siuo patvirtiname kad $iame dokumente paminéti produktai atitinka Europos Bendrijos /statymy reikalavimus ir jie gali bati pazyméti CE Zenklu.
Sie modeliai atitinka sekandias direktyvas ir standartus.
v Ar $o tiek apstiprinats, ka $aja dokumenta uzskaititie izstradajumi atbilst Eiropas Kopienas Likuma prasibam un var tikt markéti ar emblému CE.
Sie modeli atbilsts sekojosajam Direktivam un attiecigajam Normam.
nl Hiermee wordt gecertificeerd dat de producten die in deze lijst staan opgesomd, voldoen aan de wettelijke voorschriften van de Europese Gemeenschap en mogen worden
voorzien van de CE markering. Deze modellen voldoen aan de volgende richtlijnen en bijobehorende normen:
no Dette sertifiserer at produktene som er nevnt i dette dokumentet oppfyller kravene som stilles av EU, og at de dermed kan CE-merkes.
Disse modellene tilfredsstiller falgende direktiver og relaterte standarder:
pl Niniejszym zaswiadcza sie, ze produkty wymienione w niniejszym dokumencie spefniajg wymogi Prawa Wspoélnoty Europejskiej i mogg nosic
oznakowanie CE. Modele te spefniajg wymogi nastepujgcych dyrektyw i powigzanych norm.
pt O presente documento certifica que os produtos listados neste documento atendem aos requisitos das Leis da Comunidade Européia e podem levar a marca CE.
Esses modelos estao de acordo com as seguintes diretivas e padrdes relacionados.
ro Prin prezenta se atesta faptul cad produsele mentionate in acest document indeplinesc cerintele de Drept Comunitar European si pot
purta sigla C.E. Aceste modele sunt in conformitate cu urmatoarele directive si standarde asociate.
ru Hacmoswum ydocmosepsiemcs, 4mo nepeyucrieHHble 8 3mom 0oKymeHme u3denus coomsemcmeyrom mpebosaHusm 3akoHos Esponelickozo Cow3a u Mmo2ym 6bimb
o0b6o3HayveHbl 3Hakom CE. Omu modenu omeeyatom mpebosaHusim criedyrouux Oupekmus u CoOomeemcmayrowux cmaHdapmos.
sl To sluzi kot potrditev, da izdelki, ki so navedeni v tem dokumentu, ustrezajo zahtevam zakonodaje Evropske skupnosti in so lahko opremljeni z oznako CE.
Timodeli so v skladu z naslednjimi direktivami in povezanimi standardi.
sk Tymto vyhlasujeme, Ze vyrobky uvedené v tomto dokumente, splfiaju poziadavky zékonov ES a mézu byt oznadené znackou CE. Tieto modely vyhovuja
nasledujicim smerniciam prislusnym normam.
sv Harmed forsakras att produkterna som finns listade i detta dokument uppfyller kraven i Europeiska gemenskapens lagstiftning och kan férses med CE-mérket.
Modellerna uppfyller féljande direktiv och tillhérande normer.
tr Bu belgede belirtilen triinlerin Avrupa Birligi Yasasi gereksinimlerini karsilayarak CE isareti tasiyabilmesini onaylamak igindir. Bu modeller asagidaki Direktif ve ilgili Standartlarla
uyumludur

Part No 100382 12 Form No FO20816A




PL25H Owner's Manual

en Directive: 2006/42/EC hu Irényelv: 2006/42/EC pt Diretiva: 2006/42/EC
bg [Oupektua: 2006/42/EC el Odnyia: 2006/42/EC ru  [upektua: 2006/42/EC
cs  Smérnice €. 2006/42/EC hr  Direktiva: 2006/42/EC ro Directiva:  2006/42/EC
da  Direktiv: 2006/42/EF it Direttiv: 2006/42/EF sl Direktiva:  2006/42/EF
de Richtlinie:  2006/42/EG It Direktyva: 2006/42/EG sk Smernica: 2006/42/EG
es Directriz: 2006/42/EC Iv Direktiva:  2006/42/EC sv Direktiv: 2006/42/EC
et  Direktiiviga: 2006/42/EU nl  Richtlijn: 2006/42/EU tr  Direktif: 2006/42/EU
fi Direktiivi: ~ 2006/42/EC no Direktiv: ~ 2006/42/EC
fr  Directives: 2006/42/CE pl  Dyrektywy: 2006/42/CE
Gl teed Sound M ed Sound P
enModel varanteed Soun easur ound Power Sound Pressure Level at Operator’s Ear (1) Engine Net Power Hand/Arm Vibration (2) Mass
Power Level Level
bg Maaen [apaHTpaHo HUBO Ha Wetepeno o ka aaa Hansirane Ha 38yKa, U3MEPEHO Ha HUBOTO Ha YXOTO Ha Mousoor va gawarens BuGpauus Ha ANaHTa v Ha Maca
3sya oneparopa (1) pbkara (2)
Garantovana hladina Zméfena hladina Hiadina akustického tlaku naméfena u ucha obsluhujici Uiteeny vykon Vibrace B
cs Model akustického vykonu | akustického vkonu osoby (1) Vvaha
W V! y motoru rukou/pai (2)
Vibration
daModel | Garanteret stgjniveau Malt stojniveau Lydtryksniveau ved brugerens sre (1) Maskine Netto kraft Vgt
af hand/arm (2)
deModell Carantierter Gemessener Schalldruckpegel am Ohr der Bed Motornettoleist Vibrat Hand/Am (2) | ™
eModel schalleistungspegel | Schalleistungspegel challdruckpegel am Ohr der Bedienungsperson (1) otornettoleistung ibrationen an Hand/Arm (2) asse
esModelo | Vive! garantizado de Nivel medido de Nivel de presi6n actstica en el oido del operador (3 Potencia neta del motor Vibraciénmano / brazo (2) | Masa
potencia actstica potencia actstica
Garanteeritud Méddetud helivd
et Mudel var‘an eeriiu oodetud helivoimsuse Helirdhu tase kasutaja korva juures (1) M asin puhas tootav Vokumine kasi / kasivars (2) Massi
helivdimsuse tase tase
fiMalli Taattu aénitehotaso | Mitattu &anitehotaso Adnenpaine taso kéyttajan korvan tasolla (1) Moottorin nettoteho Kaden/késivarren tarina (2) Paino
Niveau sonore au niveau Vibrations au niveau de la
fr Modéle Niveau de bruit garanti| Niveau de bruit mesuré Puissance nette du moteur dubi 2 Masse
de'oreille de l'opérateur (1) main/du bras (2)
 Mowién Eyyunuéw o166un MeTpneioa oTabun 166 - . i a1y i e 56 ) Ma
e Moviého ki toyiog e 1y 16BN XTI KAG T €0 OTO QT Tou Xe1 pIoTH (1) aBapr 10x0 Kimpa 1 poPpayiov kA 86wan (2) aga
4 . AP Hangnyomas szint Motor hasznos
huModel Garantalt Meért hangeljesitmény Kéz/Kar vibracié (2) Tomeg
hangteljesitmény szint szint . P o
a gépkezeld fiilénél (1) teljesitménye
ZajamZena razina Jzmi N Razina zvu¢nog tlaka
hr Model zmjerena razina snage Neto snaga motora Vibracije $ake/ruke (2) Masa
zvuka
snage zvuka na uhu rukovatelja (1)
Livello acustico Livello di pressione acustica all'orecchio dell'operatore N
it Modello garartito Livello acustico misurato Potenza netta motore Vibrazioni a mani/braccia (2) Massa
Garantuotas triuksmo | Pamatuotas triukSmo Garso spaudimo
It Modelis \vais \vais Variklio bendras galingumas Rankenos vibracija (2) Masé
Vo va ygis jrangos naudotojui (1)
_ _ Skanas spiediena [Tmenis Dzingja Rokas/pleca
Garantétais skanas IzmérTtais skanas jaudas
v Modelis das It i Masa
Jaudas limenis rmenis pie operatora auss (1) neto jauda vibracija (2)
Gegarandeerd Gemeten Trilling
nl Model Geluidsdrukniveau bij het oor van de gebruiker (1) Netto motorvermogen Mass
geluidsdrukniveau geluidsdrukniveau
van hand/arm (2)
Lydtrykk-niva Hand/
Garantert . N
no Modell lydstyrkeniva Mélt lydstyrkeniva Motorens netto krefter Masse
yasty ved operatgrens gre (1) arm-vibrasjon (2)
Gwarantowany Zmierzony poziom moc Poziom ci$nienia Drgania
pl Model poziommocy aky:’ 4 Moc netto silnika Masa
akustycznej ustyczney akustycznego w uchu operatora (1) reki/ramienia (2)
pt Modelo Nivel depo(evclade vaeldepolgnclade Niveis de presséo do somno ouvido do operador (1) Poténcia til do motor Vibragao naméo/braco (2) Massa
somgarantido sommedido
Nivel de presiune acustica
ro Model Nivel dezgomot |\ o) e zgomot méisurat P Putere neta motor Vibratie mana/brat (2) Masa
garantat laurechea operatorului (1)
I i Vi
PaHTHpOBaHHEIN IamMepenHbIii yposeHs PoBers SBYKOROT0 ABnern VIHTEHCUBHOCTS BUE paLIMA Ha
ruMopens YPOBEHb 3BYKOBOV " MonesHas MowWHOCTb AsvraTensi Bec
3BYKOBO MOLLLHOCTU napoHsx/ pykax (2)
MOLLHOCTU Ha mecTe oneparopa (1)
. Raven zvoégnega tlaka Izhodna
sIModel Zajaméenaraven Izmerjena raven zvocne Tresljai narokah (2) Masa
2zvoéne mogi mogi N «
pri uSesu uporabrika (1) mo& motorja
skModel Zarucena hladina Namerana hladina Hladina akustického tlaku pdsobiaceho na ucho obsluhy gisty vykon Ruka/Rameno Masa
akustického vykonu | akustického vykonu 6 motora Vibracia (2)
Ljudtrycksniva
svModell Caranterad Uppmétt ljudeffektniva Motoreffekt netto Hand-/ armvibrationer (2) | Massa
ljudeffektniva ) )
vid operatérens bra (1)
- Olgiilen Ses Giicii
tr Model Ga'a"S“" Ses Glel Operatériin Kulagindaki Ses Basing Seviyesi (1) Makine Net Giicii El/Kol Titresimi (2) Agirlik
eviyesi Seviyesi
PLIBOOV 103 dB(A) 102 dB(A) 82 dB(A) 4.01kW 6.28 m/s2 1ikg
PLIBOOH 103 dB(A) 102 dB(A) 82 dB(A) 2.6 kW 6.28 n/s2 109 kg
PL2500H 103 dB(A) 102 dB(A) 82 dB(A) 3.6kW 19 m/s2 128.8 kg
PL2500SPH 107dB(A) 106 dB(A) 86 dB(A) 4.1kW 2.97m/s2 163.3 kg

Part No 100382

13

Form No FO20816A



PL25H Owner's Manual

(1) 1SO 5395-1:2013 £.7 (EN 4871:1996)

(2) 1ISO 5395-1:2013 G.8 (EN 12096:1997, D.1)

Manufacturing Place / Keeper of Documentation

MsicTo Ha npousBoacTBo / Apxveap

Misto vyroby / Drzitel dokumentace

Fremstillingssted / Indehaver af dokumentationen
Herstellungsort / Verantwortlicher fiir die Dokumentation
Lugar de manufactura / Guardian de documentacién
Valmistamiskoht / Dokumentatsiooni hoidja
Valmistuspaikka / Asiakirjojen haltija

Lieu de fabrication / Personne chargée de conserver la
documentation

Torog karaokeung | YmeUBuvog 1ipnong apxeiwv
TEKUNPiwons

Gyartas helye / A dokumentéacié 6rzdje

Mijesto proizvodnje / Cuvar dokumentacije

Sede di produzione / Archiviatore di documentazione
Pagaminimo vieta / Dokumentacijos turétojas
Razo$anas vieta /| Dokumentacijas glabatajs
Productieplaats / Documentatiebeheerder
Produksjonssted / Dokumentasjonsholder

pl

pt
ro
ru
sl

sk
sv

Miejsce produkcji / Osoba odpowiedzialna za
przechowywanie dokumentéw

Local de Fabrico / Responsavel pela Documentacéo
Loc de fabricatie / Pastrator documentatie

MecTo npoussoacTea / Bnageney gokymeHTaumm
Kraj izdelave / Hranitelj dokumentacije

Miesto vyroby / Dokumentacia majitela
Tillverkningsplats / Dokumentférvaring

Uretim Yeri / Dokiiman Sorumlusu

1803 S.W. Jefferson
Lees Summit, MO 64063-
0308 USA

Jeroen Engelen

Herten, NL

10/05/2015

Part No 100382

Schepersweg 4a 6049CV

2&RINL

Ted Melin
Engineering Manager

14

Part No. 381503
Revision: F102115A

Form No FO20816A



